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Ukraine has faced truly 
unprecedented level of 
aggression and threat to its 
existence. However we 
stand strong, and we stand 
united. With compre-
hensive support of our 
partners, we have 
conducted an assessment 
of our needs and losses 
and worked out key steps 
to ensure our survival and 
further recovery NPRIORITIES 

AND NEEDS



THREE PHASES OF 
MARTIAL LAW

Mobilization of all resources for the recovery of Ukraine. Formation of a unified 
approach of the state to the implementation of measures to rebuild settlements 
and regions in general affected by the armed aggression of the Russian Federation

Conducting martial law (macro- 
financial stabilization, assistance to 
victims, execution of defence orders)  
 
 
 
Monitoring of destruction 
Restoration of damaged critical 
infrastructure 
 
 
Transformation of territorial 
authorities in the conditions of war 
(formation of RMA, DMA and MA) 
 

Preparation of package decisions of  
the authorities for the postwar period 
  
 
Establishment of Ukraine's  
Restoration Funds 

Implementation of the economic model of the 
postwar period (transitional economic model)  
Unconditional funding of priority needs / proper 
supervision of the use of funds 
 
 
Reconstruction of destroyed basic infrastructure 
(water, energy, heat, public services)  
Reconstruction of housing stock 
 
 
Restoration of the system of territorial 
organization of power (amendments to the 
Constitution to strengthen the LG) 
 
 
Launch of priority reforms 
 
 
 
Cooperation with international financial 
institutions on the implementation of the  
“Marshall Plan” 

Conducting a "green" economy of sustainable 
development (economic growth combined with 
environmental sustainability) 
  
 
 
Complex development of territories, 
development of modern urban complexes 
 
 
 
Transformation of the system of territorial 
organization of authority in accordance with 
the amendments to the Constitution 
 
 
Implementation of structural and 
development reforms 
 
 
Fulfillment of international obligations 
A new role in the system of international 
relations 

Phase I. Functioning in 
martial law

Phase II. Reconstruction 
after the end of hostilities

Phase III. Implementation 
of the “Marshall Plan”

REFORMS 

INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION

TERRITORIAL ORGANIZATION OF GOVERNMENT

CONSTRUCTION 

ECONOMY 

PERIOD OF COMBAT RECOVERY PERIOD
1-2 years up to 10 years
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SPECIFICS OF THE REGIONS 
DURING THE MARTIAL LAW 

Agro-industrial  
complex  

Logistics center  

Provision of mineral fertilizers  

Provision of wood  

Mining and metallurgical 
complex  

Engineering  

Elimination of the 
consequences of the 
occupation  

Defense of Ukraine's borders  

Food production 

Re-equipment of enterprises 
for the needs of the military-
industrial complex

Production of building 
materials  

Information  
counteraction 
 

Support for the pre-war 
economy  

Mining  

Export  
of electricity  

Humanitarian  
activities  

Creating an alternative 
export center

Relocation of 
enterprises  

Evacuation of the 
population 

Providing shelter 
to migrants  

Backline regions 

De-occupied regions

Support regions 

Frontline regions

Khmelnytska

Rivnenska

Zhytomyrska

Kyivska

Kyiv

Cherkaska

Chernihivska
Sumska

Poltavska

Kharkivska

Luhanska

Donetska

Zaporizka

Khersonska

Mykolaivska

Odeska

DnipropetrovskaKirovohradska

Volynska

Lvivska

Zakarpatska

Ivano-
Frankivska

Chernivetska

Ternopilska

Vinnytska

Crimea
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RAPID DAMAGE AND NEEDS ASSESSMENT*

$, b

40%

31%

19%

10%

$, b

29%

11%

10%

31%

19%

9,7

18,6

29,9

39,2

76,928,3
26,1

73,2
47,5

Commerce 
and industry 

Other

Transport 

Housing 

$ 97 b

$ 252 b

* Considering the impact of the war between February 24 and June 1, 2022

Total damage 

Total losses 
Other

Land 
decontamination 

Transport 

Agriculture 

Commerce 
and industry 

Other

Other

Education  

Health  

Energy  

Environment  

Municipal services 

Agriculture  

Other 

Culture and tourism  

Energy  

Housing  

Health 

Finance and banking  

Water supply and sanitation  

Other 

3% $3,4 b
1% $1,4 b
3% $3,0 b
3% $2,5 b
2% $2,3 b
2% $2,2 b
5% $3,4 b

8% $19,3 b
5% $11,7 b
5% $13,3 b
3% $6,4 b
3% $8,1 b
3% $6,8 b
4% $11,3 b

Damage

Losses
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RAPID DAMAGE AND NEEDS ASSESSMENT*

$105 b 

$244 b

Short term  
needs  
(36 months)

Long-term  
needs  
(18 months –  
10 years)$ 349 b

* Considering the impact of the war between February 24 and June 1, 2022

Total needs 

Housing 

Transport  

Education  

Energy and water supply 

Health  

Other 

$ 105 bShort term  
needs by sector

$33,1 b

$8,9 b

$2,8 b

$10,8 b

$1,2 b

$48,2 b

Housing facilities  

Bridges and roads  

Education  

Utilities  

Healthcare 

$ 3,4 bGoU Rapid Recovery 
for Survival Program

$2,44 b

$0,3 b

$0,28 b

$0,19 b

$0,16 b

Needs
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While our brave heroes are 
fighting back the enemy 
on the front lines. We 
ensure our capacities are 
used to recover damages 
as quickly as possible. 
However due to the scale 
of destructions, 
humanitarian issues like 
absence of housing or 
utility supply many people 
remain unresolved 88 MONTHS OF 

STRUGGLE 



І damage 
level 

ІI damage 
level 

ІII damage 
level 

Apartment 
housing stock 

Single family 
houses stock 

Apartment 
housing stock 

Single family 
houses stock 

Apartment 
housing stock 

Single family 
houses stock 

37 461 10 450 6 612

4 418

27 967

2 129

6 438

215

5 745

DESTROYED AND 
DAMAGED OBJECTS 
BY DAMAGE LEVELS 

Total number of 
destroyed and 
damaged objects 

08

Zhytomyrska

Kyivska

Chernihivska Sumska

Kharkivska*

Kyiv

* Data will be adjusted after inspection 
of the de-occupied regions 

54 523

2 829

213
272

2 344

687
616

71

8 219

632
941

6 646

3 443

160
437

2 846

11 811
775

2 178

8 858

27 534

4 832

6 006
16 696



TYPES OF DESTROYED AND DAMAGED 
OBJECTS WITH ASSIGNED FUNDING SOURCES 
IN DE-OCCUPIED REGIONS 

Total number 
of destroyed 
and damaged 
objects 

Local 
budgets 

NGO partners 
costs 

Citizens’ 
private costs 

Other 
funding costs 

Not specified Government costs 
(Reserve Fund) 

Government costs 
(Ukrzaliznytsia) 

І damage level ІI damage level ІII damage level 

Apartment  
housing 

Single family 
houses  

Apartment  
housing 

Single family 
houses  

Apartment  
housing 

Single family 
houses  

3 006 10 305 1 520 936 31 1672 785 4 804

37 461

16 869
226

1 480

9 630

2 656 4 479

2 193

10 450 8 077

613
110
595

239
226
590

6 612 6 221

97
2

80
111
99

2

54 523

4 418 27 967 2 129 6 438 215 5 745
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456

226

20
12
36

43
46

73

3 190
2 059

589

294

156
27
65

40 150

22 765

273
1 349

8 924

2 230
3 499

1 110

1 316

725
32
13
76

120

140210

289

173

1
6

19

37

53

2 360

1 72216
68
29
119
144

262

Apartment housing 

Utilities Single family 
housing Healthcare 

Education Other facilities 

DESTROYED AND 
DAMAGED OBJECTS 
WITH ASSIGNED 
FUNDING SOURCES IN 
DE-OCCUPIED REGIONS

6 762

3 497
5

78

940

319

911
1 012

Administrative facilities 

Total number of 
destroyed and 
damaged objects 

Local 
budgets 

NGO partners 
costs 

Citizens’ 
private costs 

Other 
funding costs 

Not specified Government costs 
(Reserve Fund) 

Government costs 
(Ukrzaliznytsia) 

54 523

3 006 10 305 1 520 936 31 1672 785 4 804
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Having failed to break the 
spirit of our people, russia 
has decided to undergo 
new tactics of terrorism 
against civilians, targeting 
objects of critical 
infrastructure with their 
missiles and Iranian drones. 
Electricity, water-supply 
and heating systems are 
now at extreme danger TACTS OF 

RUSSIAN 
TERRORISM



Damaged 
objects 

Power 
substations 

Communication 
facilities 

Other 
objects 

TPPs

Residential 
buildings

445

10
28

2
187
218

Injured

Dead49
196

DAMAGED OBJECTS 
since 10.10.2022 to 22.10.2022

12

2

33

7
27

28

20

60

12

16

3

18

16

8

4

Direct hits 
on objects

276

4

3

Khmelnytska

Rivnenska

Zhytomyrska

Kyivska

Kyiv

Cherkaska

Chernihivska
Sumska

Poltavska Kharkivska
Luhanska

Donetska

Zaporizka

Khersonska

Mykolaivska

Odeska

Dnipropetrovska
Kirovohradska

Volynska

Lvivska

Zakarpatska
Ivano-
Frankivska

Chernivetska

Ternopilska

Vinnytska

Crimea

5
4

5

1



Хмельницька

Рівненська

Житомирська

Київська

м. Київ

Черкаська

Чернігівська

Сумська

Полтавська
Харківська

Луганська

Донецька

Запорізька

Херсонська

Миколаївська

Одеська

Дніпропетровська

Кіровоградська

Волинська

Львівська

Закарпатська
Івано-
Франківська

Чернівецька

Тернопільська

Вінницька

АР Крим

95
347

Equipment 
in storage

Awaited

Shortage of 
equipment

7 290
24 755

Generators

Water-supply 
equipment

BACKUP EQUIPMENT 
IN STORAGE

Equipment in storage

Awaited

155
715

Heat-supply 
equipment

Generators24 755
347
715

Generators5 946
84

59

Generators1 344
11

96

Water-supply

Heat-supply

Water-supply

Water-supply

Heat-supply

Heat-supply

Total needs

Shortage of equipment

Generators17 465
252
560

Water-supply

Heat-supply 13



1. Mobile water 
treatment 
stations/
Pumping 
stations 
equipped with 
set of hoses  

2. Mobile 
stations of 
various 
thermal 
power 

3. Generators of 
various power  

4. Electric 
indoor 
heaters

WE NEED

DECISION  

1 2

3

CREATION OF RESERVES

3 000

1 500

25 000

300 000

Mobile water treatment 
stations/Pumping stations 
equipped with set of hoses

Mobile thermal power stations

Diesel generators

14

4

Electric indoor heaters


